from any Employee who, during any dues month involved, shall have failed to receive suffieient 

wages to equal the dues, initiation fees or assessment deductions. 

ARTICLES 

Probationary Employees 

Section 1. Any Employee promoted to a higher level position shall be required to 

successfully complete a promotional probationary period of one hundred eighty-five (185) 

calendar days. An Employee serving a promotional period whose performance is judged 

unsatisfactory may be returned to his/her former classification and pay level. The return of an 

Employee to his/her former classification and pay level shall not be subject to the grievance 

procedure. 

Section 2. Newly hired Employees or Employees, new to the Public Works 

Department shall be considered probationary for a period of three hundred sixty five (365) 

calendar days from the first day that the Employee reports to work. Employees retained by the 

Employer beyond the probationary period acquire seniority as of the first day of work. Benefits 

for newly hired Employees shall become effective upon the first day of the month following the